

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

MICHAEL JETTE,
Individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant.

Case No. 2:20-cv-06791-SDW-
LDW

Hon. Leda D. Wettre

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR CERTIFICATION OF SETTLEMENT CLASS, PRELIMINARY
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT, AND APPROVAL OF
CLASS NOTICE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
I. LITIGATION HISTORY	2
A. Factual Background	2
B. Procedural History.....	4
C. Mediation Session Before the Honorable Layn R. Phillips (Ret.).....	4
II. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT TERMS.....	5
A. The Settlement Class.....	5
B. Class Settlement Consideration.....	5
C. Class Notice Plan	6
D. Attorneys’ Fees And Expenses, And Representative Plaintiff’s Incentive Awards	7
III. ARGUMENT	7
A. Legal Standard	7
B. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate.....	9
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(A): The Class Representative And Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented The Class.....	9
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B): The Proposal was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	10
3. Rule 23(2)(c)(i): The Relief Provided For the Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Costs, Risks, And Delay Of Trial And Appeal Weigh In Favor Of Approval	11
4. Rule 23(2)(c)(ii): The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Effectiveness Of Any Proposed Method Of Distributing Relief To The Class, Including The Method Of Processing Class-Member Claims	12
5. Rule 23(2)(c)(iii): The Relief Provided For The Class Is Adequate, Taking Into Account The Terms Of Any Proposed Award Of Attorneys’ Fees, Including Timing Of Payment	13
6. Rule 23(2)(c)(iv): Any Agreement Required To Be Identified Under Rule 23(E)(3)	14

7. Rule 23(e)(2)(D): The Proposal Treats Class Members Equitably Relative To Each Other.....	14
C. The Court Will be Able to Certify the Class for Purposes of Settlement.....	15
1. The Class Members Are Too Numerous To Be Joined.....	15
2. The Commonality and Predominance Factors Are Satisfied.....	15
3. Plaintiff’s Claims Are Typical Of The Class.....	16
4. Plaintiff And Class Counsel Have And Will Fairly And Adequately Protect The Interests Of The Class	16
5. The Requirements Of Rule 23(b)(3) Are Met	17
D. The Proposed Class Notice and Plan for Dissemination Are Reasonable and Should be Approved.....	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Alves v. Main</i> , 2012 WL 6043272 (D.N.J. Dec. 4, 2012).....	10
<i>Amchem Prods. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	17
<i>Atis v. Freedom Mortg. Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 5801544 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2018)	16
<i>Beneli v. BCA Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 324 F.R.D. 89 (D.N.J. 2018).....	14
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	13, 20
<i>Gillis v. Respond Power, LLC</i> , 677 Fed. App'x 752 (3d Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)	9
<i>In re Am. Fam. Enterprises</i> , 256 B.R. 377 (D.N.J. 2000)	14
<i>In re NFL Players' Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019).....	9, 11
<i>In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent actions</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	13, 16
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 297 F.R.D. 136 (D.N.J. 2013).....	10
<i>Johnson v. Cmty. Bank, N.A.</i> , 2013 WL 6185607 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2013).....	12, 13
<i>MacDonald v. Cashcall, Inc.</i> , 333 F.R.D. 331 (D.N.J. 2019).....	18

Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.,
259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001)16

Rodriguez v. Nat’l City Bank,
726 F.3d 372 (3d Cir. 2013)15

Shapiro v. Alliance MMA, Inc.,
2018 WL 3158812 (D.N.J. June 28, 2018)..... 7, 10, 17

Sullivan v. DB Invs., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) 14, 18

Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo,
136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016).....18

Udeen v. Subaru of Am., Inc.,
2019 WL 4894568 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2019)11

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
564 U.S. 338 (2011).....15

Walsh v. Great Atl. & Pac. Tea Co., Inc.,
726 F.2d 956 (3d Cir. 1983)14

Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)12

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 *passim*
